

STERN KILCULLEN & RUFOLLO, LLC

Herbert J. Stern

hstern@sgklaw.com

Joel M. Silverstein

jsilverstein@sgklaw.com

325 Columbia Turnpike, Suite 110

Florham Park, New Jersey 07932-0992

Telephone: 973.535.1900

Facsimile: 973.535.9664

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr., *pro hac vice forthcoming*

tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Telephone: 213.229.7000

Facsimile: 213.229.7520

Attorneys for Defendants

Chevron Corporation and Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW
JERSEY; NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; and
CARI FAIS, ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION;
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION; BP
P.L.C.; BP AMERICA INC.; CHEVRON
CORPORATION; CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.;
CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS
COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66; PHILLIPS 66
COMPANY; SHELL PLC; SHELL OIL
COMPANY; and AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE,

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-06733-ZNQ-RLS

Hon. Zahid N. Quraishi, U.S.D.J.

Hon. Rukhsanah L. Singh, U.S.M.J.

Return Date: March 20, 2023

Oral Argument is Requested

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

 A. A Brief Stay Will Preserve Judicial Resources And Promote Judicial Economy. 4

 B. Plaintiffs Will Not Be Prejudiced By A Short Stay..... 9

 C. Defendants Face Serious Hardship Absent A Stay..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbot Diabetes Care, Inc. v. DexCom, Inc.</i> 2007 WL 2892707 (D. Del. Sept. 30, 2007).....	9
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs. of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	4, 8
<i>Bechtel Corp. v. Local 215, Laborers’ Intern. Union of North America</i> , 544 F.2d 1207 (3d Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	6
<i>City of Annapolis, Maryland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2021 WL 2000469 (D. Md. May 19, 2021).....	13
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	5
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	5, 8
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	3
<i>Depomed Inc. v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 3729349 (D.N.J. July 25, 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Divine Fish House, Inc. v. BP, P.L.C.</i> , 2010 WL 2802505 (D.S.C. July 14, 2010)	8, 11
<i>Gesture Technology Partners, LLC v. LG Electronics Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1002101 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 2022)	10
<i>In Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	5
<i>L-3 Commc’ns Corp. v. Serco Inc.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 740 (E.D. Va. 2014)	6

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936).....3, 4

Estate of Maglioli v. Andover Subacute Rehabilitation Center,
2021 WL 2525714 (D.N.J. June 18, 2021).....3, 9, 14

MEI, Inc. v. JCM Am. Corp.,
No. 09-351, 2009 WL 3335866 (D.N.J. Oct. 15, 2009)3, 4

Mey v. Got Warranty, Inc.,
2016 WL 1122092 (N.D. W.Va. Mar. 22, 2016).....11

Michelin Retirement Plan v. Dilworth Paxson, LLP,
2017 WL 2531845 (D.S.C. June 12, 2017).....10

Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
2021 WL 3711072 (D. Minn. Aug. 20, 2021)13

Neste Oil OYJ v. Dynamic Fuels, LLC,
2013 WL 3353984 (D. Del. July 2, 2013)10

Sunbeam Prods., Inc. v. Hamilton Beach Brands, Inc.,
2010 WL 1946262 (E.D. Va. May 10, 2010)4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David C. Thompson & Melanie F. Wachtell, *An Empirical Analysis of Supreme Court Certiorari
Petition Procedures: The Call for Response and the Call for the Views of the Solicitor
General*, 16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 237, 274 (2009)6

Peter Sugarman, “Sea Level Rise in New Jersey,” New Jersey Department of Environmental
Protection, October 1998.12

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* 6-163 (11th ed. 2019)7

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....7
